
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

6 December 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2013 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 20 September 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 
  Report by Head of Improvement and HR (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 5. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  2012 - 2013 

& 2013 - 2014  
 

  (a) Protecting Consumers Action Plan - Progress Report (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

  (b) Housing in Scotland (Pages 23 - 56) 
 

  (c) Charging for Services: Are You Getting It Right? (Pages 57 - 98) 
 

 6. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 99 - 214) 

 
 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 215 - 256) 

Public Document Pack



 
 8. UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 257 - 268) 

 
 9. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 269 - 284) 

 
 10. ACCOUNTS COMMISSION STATUTORY REPORT 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 285 - 286) 

 
 11. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 287 - 304) 

 
 12. INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND REPORT TEMPLATES - 

DRAFT 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 305 - 320) 

 
 13. INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (to follow)  

 
 14. UPDATED ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 321 - 334) 

 
 15. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 335 - 372) 

 
 16. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 373 - 382) 

 
 17. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 383 - 386) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Maurice Corry Sheila Hill
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Aileen Morton 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Maurice Corry 
Sheila Hill 
Councillor Iain MacDonald 
 

Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
 

 
Attending: 

  
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
Patricia O’Neill Central Governance Manager 
Russell Smith, Audit Scotland 
David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Audit Scotland 
Grace Scanlon, Grant Thornton 
Angela Scott, CIPFA 

 
 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider the reports referred to 

at items 10, 12, 13a, 13b and 14 of this Minute as a matter of urgency. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Gordon Blair. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 21 June 2013 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Item 7 Audit Scotland National Reports to Audit Committee 2012 – 
2013 
 
Decision 3 to include reference to the Committee’s decision to agree that 
the Head of Strategic Finance would bring back a report in December 
2013 on how to report outcomes o
[...]
dated February 2011 
Maintaining Scotland’s Roads, a follow up report.  Both the 2011 and 
2013 reports provide progress reports on the original document published 
in November 2004.  A report detailing the actions this Council was taking 
towards the recommendations of the 2013 report was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the actions the Council was taking towards the 

recommendations from the ‘Maintaining Scotland’s Roads’ report; and 
 
2. Noted the Audit Scotland report. 

Page 2



 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated September 2013, submitted) 
 

 7. AUDIT ASSURANCE ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
   

A report setting out information around the arrangements in place relating 
to management controls and risk for treasury management was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and  
 
2. An issue in respect of the scrutiny by elected members was noted as 

requiring clarification. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 28 August 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 8. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
   

A report setting out the next steps in taking forward the approach agreed 
in June for the Audit Committee to discharge its role in relation to risk 
management was considered.  An update on general risk management 
activity was also provided. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1. Noted the terms of the update and endorsed the next steps as 

outlined in the report; and 
 
2. Commended the Officers involved with this particular piece of work in 

clarifying how a more developed approach and assessment of risk 
management (including within internal audit reports to the Committee) 
would be undertaken as part of the Audit Plan. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 12 September 
2013, submitted) 
 

 9. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 - 2014 
   

An interim report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as at 
2 August 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2013 – 2014; and 
 
2. Noted that contract audit days will be purchased in order to bring the 

plan back on track. 

Page 3



 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 11 September 
2013, submitted) 
 

 10. REPORT ON PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 
   

A report introducing the outcome of a review on Internal Audit which was 
carried out as part of the strategic development and performance 
improvement partnership with Grant Thornton and CIPFA was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the outcome of the review and endorsed the proposed 
improvement actions set out in the Appendix to the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 September 
2013, tabled) 
 

 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014 
   

Internal Audit documents the progress made by departmental 
management in implementing the recommendations made by both 
External and Internal Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review 
performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented 
by 31 July 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 14 August 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 12. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN 

   
Audit Scotland’s Annual Audit Plan for the 2012/13 Argyll and Bute 
Council audit was presented to the Audit Committee on 15 March 2013.  
The audit plan set out the key risks facing the Council in financial year 
2012/2013, the actions taken by management to mitigate these risks and 
the main audit outputs for the year.  A report providing details of progress 
to date against the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by External Auditors - Audit Scotland dated 
September 2013, tabled) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 13. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 

  (a) REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS 2012 - 2013 
    

Consideration was given to a report regarding a review carried out by 
Audit Scotland to evaluate whether the key internal controls 
operating within the main financial systems of the Council were 
adequate to enable Audit Scotland to place reliance on them when 
forming an opinion on the 2012/13 financial statements. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by External Auditors – Audit Scotland, dated 13 
September 2013, tabled) 
 

  (b) SCOTLAND'S PUBLIC FINANCES - ADDRESSING THE 
CHALLENGES: FOLLOW UP AUDIT 

    
In 2010 Audit Scotland agreed a targeted approach to following up a 
small number of performance audit reports each year to promote 
local impact.  ‘Scotland’s Public Finances: Addressing the 
Challenges’ published in August 2011 was the only performance 
audit report to be selected for targeted follow up in 2012/13.    A 
report summarising the key findings arising from Audit Scotland’s 
local follow up work was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. With regard to service reviews paragraph 27-29 noted that a 

report would be brought to Council which would provide 
information on the numbers and costs associated with early 
retirals including information on any subsequent re-employment.  

 
(Reference: Report by External Auditors – Audit Scotland dated 
September 2013, tabled)                                    
 

 14. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ISA 260 
LETTER 

   
A report setting out the matters arising from the audit of the financial 
statements for 2012/13 that require to be reported under ISA 260 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by External Auditors – Audit Scotland dated 
September 2013, tabled) 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT      13 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 
 

 
 
 
1 Introduction 

The Local Government Benchmarking Framework has replaced the Statutory 
Performance Indicators as a means of improving Scotland’s performance through 
comparison and learning across Scottish councils. Argyll and Bute Council is 
participating in the developing framework. 

 
2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress made with 
implementing the new Local Government Benchmarking Framework. 
 

3 Detail 
3.1 The National Benchmarking Project, sponsored by SOLACE and delivered 
through the Improvement Service, is an improved method of comparing like-for-like 
performance across Scotland’s councils. For more than a decade, all Scotland’s 
councils have been required to gather, audit and report performance information 
across a range of services. These Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs) have 
informed the focus of external auditors and inspectors as well as providing the Press 
and public with league tables of top-performing and poorly-performing councils. Many 
of the SPIs are flawed or do not accurately reflect local service provision. This was 
acknowledged by the Accounts Commission during 2009 when they issued a new 
Direction, reducing the number of defined indicators from around 70 to just 25. 
 
3.2 The Improvement Service has been working with councils to develop a new 
approach which has now been approved by the Accounts Commission to replace the 
defined indicators (SPIs). The suite of benchmarking data was presented to CoSLA in 
March 2013, relating to performance in 2011-12. The defined indicators (SPIs) will be 
replaced by the benchmarking data for 2013-14 and beyond. Thereafter, all councils 
will be required to publish the benchmarking data instead of the defined indicators. An 
extract of the Commission’s 2012 Direction is attached (published in 2012, relating to 
the financial year 2013-14). 
 
3.3 Representatives of Argyll and Bute Council (finance and 
[...]
OTECTING CONSUMERS ACTION PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT 

 
1. PURPOSE 
  
 1.1 On 17 April 2013, Members of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 

Committee endorsed an Action Plan to address the issues raised by the Audit 
Scotland report “Protecting Consumers” which considered and identified 
serious concerns about the future delivery of trading standards in Scotland, 
unless actions were taken at a national level.  A large number of 
recommendations related specifically to trading standards, to food safety 
enforcement, although other areas were also raised including the profile of the 
services within Councils and by Elected Members. 

   
 1.2 Regular reports have been provided to the Councils Audit Committee against 

the agreed plan, and on the 20th November 2013, the Councils PPSL 
Committee considered a six month progress report. This paper summarises 
this current position to the Councils Audit Committee.  

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 To note the considerable progress which has been made and arrangements 

which are in place to manage this project. Timescales for 5 activities where the 
timescales where unachievable for various reasons have been extended with 
agreement of the PPSL Committee.  
 

 2.2 To recognise that the national actions are influenced by factors outwith our 
direct control although we are involved in these discussions. 

   
3. PROGRESS REPORT 
  
 3.1 We have been working at local and national levels with Partners to deliver our 

Protecting Consumers Action Plan.  Annex A to this report provides a 
description of each action together with its status (on-going and on target; on-
going but date to be revised; completed and not progressed) and the progress 
achieved as of 30th October 2013. 

   
 3.2 Members should note that we reporting the plans progress to the Council’s 

Audit Committee and Protective Services and Licensing. 
   
 3.3 In general terms, we are making good progress and, of the 27 actions 

contained within 
[...]
cycled, uncoated paper

Audit Scotland, 110 George Street, Edinburgh EH2 4LH

T: 0845 146 1010  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk

www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

Charging for services:  
are you getting it right?
This report is available in PDF and RTF formats,  

along with a podcast summary at:  

www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative  

format and/or language, please contact us to  

discuss your needs: 0845 146 1010  

or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk

For the latest news, reports and updates,  

follow us on Twitter or subscribe to our  

email delivery service:

  @AuditScotland

  Subscribe to updates

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

COUNCIL  

STRATEGIC FINANCE 28 NOVEMBER  2013 

 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012-13 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The external auditors, Audit Scotland, have completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2013.  The audited accounts 
incorporating the audit certificate for 2012-13 are attached. The audit 
certificate contains no qualifications. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The audited accounts and the terms of the audit certificate are noted. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 The audited accounts including the audit certificate are attached. 
 

3.2 The accounts were completed and submitted by the statutory date of 30 June 
2013.  The audit has been completed within the timescale of 30 September 
2013 set by Audit Scotland. 
 

3.3. The audit certificate on the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2013 contains no qualification. External audit are able to conclude that the 
Council’s accounts present a true and fair view of its financial position as at 31 
March 2013. 
 

3.4 Appendix 1 is a schedule of the significant changes to the accounts.  The 
significant adjustments to the accounts are noted below. There were also a 
few presentation adjustments. 

• Correction to asset valuations £0.202m with adjustment to deprecati
[...]
enuine 

appetite and realistic 

plans to achieve 

compliance. 

Head of 

Customer and 

Support 

Services 

Ongoing 

5 106 Lease Agreements 

The council should 

undertake a review to 

A review will be 

undertaken as outlined 

but this will be a 

Head of 

Governance 

and Law 

30 June 

2014 

Page 255



Appendix B: action plan 

 

 

Page 40 Argyll and Bute Council 

 

Action 

Point 

Refer 

Para No 

Risk Identified Planned 

Management Action 

Responsible 

Officer 

Target 

Date 

confirm that all properties 

leased to or occupied 

under license by outside 

parties are covered by 

valid legal agreements. 

Risk: disputes may arise 

over future maintenance 

and upkeep costs. 

 

significant piece of 

work that will need to 

be spread over a 

number of months. 

 

Page 256



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  13 DECEMBER 2013 

    
  

UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

  

  
  

1. SUMMARY 

  
This report highlights progress made against the improvements identified as a 
result of the Internal Audit Review against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.   

    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

    2.1 
 

The Audit Committee to note progress made to date in completion of the 
improvement plan.  
 

3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 A report was presented at the September Audit Committee introducing the 

outcome of a review of Internal Audit which was carried out as part of the 
strategic development and performance improvement partnership with 
Grant Thornton and CIPFA. 

    
  3.2 Nine actions for improvement were identified within that report along with 

details of how they will be progressed. Of the nine improvement actions: 
 

• 6 have been completed; and 

• 3 are in progress 
    
4.  CONCLUSION 

 

   Good progress has been made to date in completion of the improvement 
plan. 
 
The improvement plan will continue to be progressed by internal audit. 

    
5.  IMPLICATIONS 

  

  5.1 
[...]
gic 
direction. 
Deterioration in 
performance. 
Negative impact on 
reputation.   

4 5 20 Improved Strategic 
focus. 
Performance level 
maintained. 
Support political 
leadership. 

A new 
Administration is in 
place with 27 out of 
36 members.  The 
Short Life Working 
Group is 
developing revised 
political 
management 
arrangements.  
External support 
from COSLA on 
the Improvement 
Service has been 
brought in. 

3 4 12 Chief Executive  

 
Li = Likelihood 
Im = Impact 
Sc = Score

P
a
g

e
 2

8
2



 

Risk Assessment Matrix – Appendix 2 

Likelihood Impact 

Score Description Score Description 

1 Remote – Very unlikely to ever 
happen. 

1 None – minimal impact on 
objectives, budget, people and 
time 

2 Unlikely – Not expected but 
possible. 

2 Minor – 1%/10% budget, first 
aid, minor impact 
objectives,1wk/3 months delay. 

3 Moderate – May happen 
occasionally. 

3 Moderate – 10%/30% budget, 
medical treatment required, 
objectives partially achievable, 
3/12 months delay. 

4 Likely – Will probably occur at 
some time. 

4 Major – 30%/70% budget, 
permanent harm, significant 
impact on service delivery, 1/2 
years delay. 

5 Almost certain – Will 
undoubtedly happen and 
possibly frequently 

5 Catastrophic – Over 70% 
budget, death, unable to fulfil 
obligations, over 2 years delay. 

 
A combined score of 15 or more is classed as a red risk.  
A combined score of between 6 and 14 is classed as an amber risk. 
A combined score of less than 5 or less is classed as a green risk. 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

8
3



P
a
g

e
 2

8
4

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 13 DECEMBER 2013 

 

ACCOUNTS COMMISSION STATUTORY REPORT  

 

 
1 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee that the statutory report by the 
Controller of Audit and Accounts Commission findings have been submitted 
to the Council and that an action plan will be developed over the next 3 
months. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
[...]
nternal Audit Review of Income: Sundry Debt  

4 

APPENDIX 4    ANALYSIS OF SOCIAL SERVICE DEBT OVER 3 MONTHS OLD AS AT 4 JULY 2013 
 

Status Initial stage 
- invoice 
printed 

Blanks Final 
Reminder 

Community 
Services 
Reminder 

Community 
Services 
2nd 
Reminder 

Passed to 
Legal 

Under £5 
- 
Consider 
Write Off 

TOTAL 
 

Residential 
Care 8226.08   116347.51 3393.1 -3.5 1808.1 2.95 £129,774.24 

Homecare -3.01  10045.16       -7.3 £10,034.85 

Telecare 58.5 -1.89 16436.3 705.36 -33.05 104 135.41 £17,404.63 

External care 
and support 
services  1750.74   120448.55 4761.61 773.23 23913.98 8.15 £151,656.26 

Meals on 
wheels etc. -52.45   4882.52 7.36 19.65   97.95 £4,955.03 

TOTAL £9,979.86 -£1.89 £268,160.04 £8,867.43 £756.33 £25,826.08 £237.16  £313,825.01 

 

P
a
g

e
 3

7
2



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

20 DECEMBER 2013 
    

  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 – 2014 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  1.1    Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 

in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. Set out below are the results from a review performed by 
Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 
2013.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1  

 
The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and Internal Audit on progress with agreed audit 
recommendation implementation. 

    
  3.2 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recommendations arising 

from both External and Internal Audit reports by department. Detailed is the 
number of recommendations due as at 31 October 2013, the number 
[...]
da
	3 MINUTES
	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK
	5a Protecting Consumers Action Plan - Progress Report
	5b Housing in Scotland
	nr_130711_housing_overview, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Housing in Scotland Action Plan 3

	5c Charging for Services: Are You Getting It Right?
	nr_131031_hcw_charging_services, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	6 AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012 - 2013
	Financial Statements 2012-13 - Signed FINAL, 28/11/2013 Argyll and Bute Council, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
	12-13_ABC_AAR_FINAL_issued to council 13_10_31, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	8 UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	ABC Update on Internal Audit Improvement Plan

	9 UPDATE ON STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Appendix A Strategic Risk Register Q1 1314, 21/11/2013 Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	10 ACCOUNTS COMMISSION STATUTORY REPORT
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	Final - Internal Audit Charter 2013

	12 INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND REPORT TEMPLATES - DRAFT
	Appendix 1 - Audit Committee  -Template for Terms of Reference with additional text
	Appendix 2 - Audit Agreement Document C-Tax
	Appendix 3 - Template for New Internal Audit Report 2013 with additional text

	14 UPDATED ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14
	App 1 Updated Audit Plan 2013 - 2014 Final

	15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Appendix 1, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	LEADER
	Council Tax, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	NDR, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Sundry Debt, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	16 EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014
	SERVICE SUMMARIES appendix 1, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	SMT All Outstanding Recommendations appendix 2, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	SMT Future Recommendations off target appendix 3, 29/11/2013 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	17 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2013  
 
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
 

Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR (item 4) 
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager (item 5a) 
Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton 
David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
Moira Weatherstone, Internal Audit 
Mhairi Weldon, Internal Audit 
David Sullivan, Internal Audit 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Maurice Corry and 
Sheila Hill. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Mr Caldwell declared a non financial interest in the LEADER Funding 
Internal Audit Report as he was the secretary of a voluntary organisation 
which had previously benefited from LEADER funding.  The report was 
before the Committee for consideration at item 15 of this Minute.  It was 
agreed to continue consideration of this report to the next Audit 
Committee in March 2014 as the meeting would be inquorate if Mr 
Caldwell left the room during discussion of this report. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 20 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
With reference to matters arising under item 3 - Minutes it was noted that 
the report by the Head of Strategic Finance would come to the Audit 
Committee in March 2014.  
 

 4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 
   

The Local Government Benchmarking Framework has replaced the 
Statutory Performance Indicators as a means of improving Scotland’s 
performance through comparison and learning across Scottish councils.  
Argyll and Bute Council is participating in the developing framework and 
consideration was given to a report advising on progress being made with 
implementing the new Local Government Benchmarking Framework. 
 



Decision 
 
Noted the progress made with implementing the new Local Government 
Benchmarking Framework. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and HR, submitted) 
 

 5. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  
2012 - 2013 & 2013 - 2014 

 
  (a) PROTECTING CONSUMERS ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS 

REPORT 
    

On 17 April 2013 Members of the Planning, Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee endorsed an Action Plan to address the issues 
raised by the Audit Scotland report “Protecting Consumers”.  Regular 
reports have been provided to the Council’s Audit Committee against 
the agreed plan and on 20 November 2013 the Planning, Protective 
Services and Licensing Committee considered a six month progress 
report.  A report summarising the current position was before the 
Audit Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted:- 
 
1. the contents of the report and the considerable progress which 

has been made and arrangements which are in place to manage 
this project; and 

 
2. that timescales for 5 activities where the timescales where 

unachievable for various reasons have been extended with 
agreement of the PPSL Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
dated December 2013, submitted) 
 

  (b) HOUSING IN SCOTLAND 
    

A report advising of a recently published report by Audit Scotland 
entitled “Housing in Scotland” along with a management response to 
this was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Noted that Officers are giving consideration to how the Council 

and the Audit Committee should address issues raised in Audit 
Scotland reports in the future. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 18 



November 2013, submitted) 
 

  (c) CHARGING FOR SERVICES: ARE YOU GETTING IT RIGHT? 
    

A report advising of a recently published report by Audit Scotland 
entitled “Charging for Services: Are You Getting it Right” was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Noted that the Management Response to the questions within 

the report would be brought to the Audit Committee for 
consideration. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 18 
November 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012 - 2013 
   

The external auditors, Audit Scotland, have completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2013.  Consideration was 
given to the audited accounts incorporating the audit certificate for 2012 – 
2013 which had been presented to the Council on 28 November 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the audited accounts and the terms of the audit certificate. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 20 November 
2013 and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2013, submitted) 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2013 

   
Consideration was given to a report introducing the external auditors 
Annual Audit report for 2012/13 which had been presented to the Council 
on 28 November 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the external audit Annual Report for 2012/13; and 
 
2. Noted that a neighbouring authority had not had its application to 

connect to the Public Services Network approved and agreed to 
request that the Head of Customer and Support Services circulate to 
the Audit Committee an update on the current position. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 20 November 
2013 and Annual Report on the 2012/13 Audit by Audit Scotland dated 



October 2013, submitted) 
 

 8. UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
   

A report was presented at the September Audit Committee introducing the 
outcome of a review of Internal Audit which was carried out as part of the 
strategic development and performance improvement partnership with 
Grant Thornton and CIPFA. A report highlighting progress made against 
the improvements identified as a result of the Internal Audit Review 
against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted progress made to date in completion of the improvement plan; 
 
2. Noted that discussions were underway with CIPFA regarding 

scheduling an Audit Committee Away Day for late February/early 
March 2014; and 

 
3. Noted that the review of key performance indicators for Internal Audit 

will involve discussions with current and new Audit Committee 
Members. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 6 December 2013 and 
report by Audit Scotland dated December 2013, submitted) 
 

 9. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
   

A report updating the Committee on the key strategic risks facing the 
Council, the associated mitigating actions and changes in these risks was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted the red risk in respect of the Operating Market and Population 

and Economic decline and agreed to request that the Economic 
Development Manager bring a report to the next Audit Committee 
meeting in March 2014 detailing the mitigation measures being taken 
to address this risk. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 November 
2013, submitted) 
 

 10. ACCOUNTS COMMISSION STATUTORY REPORT 
   

A report advising that the statutory report by the Controller of Audit and 
Accounts Commission findings have been submitted to the Council and 
that an action plan will be developed over the next 3 months was 
considered. 
 
Decision 



 
Noted the terms of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 6 December 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 11. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
   

A report introducing the Internal Audit Charter prepared in line with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards was 
considered.. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Approved the Internal Audit Charter subject to the following 

amendments:- 
 

(a) All references within the Charter to “Internal Audit Service” to be 
changed to “Internal Audit” throughout the document; 

 
(b) Noted that the second bullet point at paragraph 9 of the Charter 

will be rephrased; 
 
(c) The word “direction” to be changed to “guidance” within the first 

paragraph at section 13 of the Charter; and 
 
2. Agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Strategic Finance to 

finalise the Charter in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 6 December 2013 and 
Internal Audit Charter dated November 2013, submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND REPORT 
TEMPLATES - DRAFT 

   
A report introducing updated terms of reference and reporting templates 
for internal audit work was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference and 
Audit Reporting templates for internal audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 December 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
   

A report setting out the approach to be taken to carrying out the risk 
assessment that will underpin the development of the internal audit plan 
for 2014-15 was considered.   
 



Decision 
 
Approved the principles of the risk assessment process to be used in 
development of the 2014-15 internal audit plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 9 December 
2013, submitted) 
 

 14. UPDATED ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
   

A report introducing the Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the progress made to date in delivering the 2013/14 Annual 

Audit Plan; and 
 
2. Approved the proposed amendments to the Annual Audit Plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 December 2013 
and Updated Annual Audit Plan 2013 – 14 dated 13 December 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 15. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
   

A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where 
applicable) from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits 

which will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

(a) Council Tax – Second Homes and Unoccupied Homes 
 
(b) Non-Domestic Rates – Business Improvement Districts 
 
(c) Sundry Debtors 

 
2. Agreed to continue consideration of the report on LEADER Funding – 

Annual Certification to the Audit Committee meeting in March 2014. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 19 November 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 16. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014 
   

Internal Audit documents progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal 
Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 2013 
was considered. 
 



Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 18 November 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 17. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
   

A report providing the current position regarding the Accounts 
Commission – Audit Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 


